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09.11.2012 

 

Tesmec S.p.A.: first nine months of 2012 , thanks to the excellent results recorded in the 

third quarter of 2012, show an improvement in EBITDA (+13.2%), EBIT (+13.9%) and Net 

Profit (+10.2%)  at the same level of revenues as 30 September 2011. 

Consolidated results for the first nine months of 2012 (vs. the first nine months of 2011): 
 

 Revenues: Euro 80.8 million (in line with Euro 80.8 million as at 30 September 2011) 

 EBITDA1: Euro 16.4 million (up 13.2% compared to Euro 14.5 million as at 30 September 2011) 

 EBITDA Margin (EBITDA/Revenues): 20.3% (a rise of 2.4 percentage points compared to 17.9% 
as at 30 September 2011) 

 EBIT: Euro 11.7 million (up 13.9% compared to Euro 10.3 million as at 30 September 2011) 

 Net Profit: Euro 5.2 million (up 10.2% compared to Euro 4.7 million as at 30 September 2011) 

 Percentage net profitability (Net Profit/Revenues): 6.5% (an improvement of 0.6 percentage 
points compared to 5.9% as at 30 September 2011) 

 

 Net financial indebtedness: amounted to Euro 60.8 million (against Euro 59.6 million as at 31 
December 2011) and with an improvement compared to Euro 65,8 million as at 30 June 2012. 
If the effects of IAS 17 for the lease contract of the Grassobbio premises are not considered, it 
would have amounted to Euro 39.8 million (against Euro 37.9 million as at 31 December 2011) 

 
• Total Backlog: Euro 60.3 million (up 36,7% compared to Euro 44.1 million as at 31 December 

2011) 
 

 The 2012 guidelines have been confirmed on the basis of the trend of the backlog of orders 
and the expected contribution of the railway segment. 

 
• Changes to the Articles of Association have been approved, in compliance with the 

provisions of Italian law no. 120/2011 on gender equality and relative regulations for 
implementation. 

 

 Approved the proposed offer for sale of treasury shares to employees 
 
 
 

                                                           
1
 The EBITDA is represented by the operating income gross of amortisation/depreciation.  The EBITDA thus defined represents a measurement used 

by Company management to monitor and assess the company’s operating performance.  EBITDA is not recognised as a measure of performance by 
the IFRS and therefore is not to be considered an alternative measurement for assessing the performance of the Group’s operating income.  As the 
composition of EBITDA is not governed by the reference accounting standards, the criterion for determination applied by the Group may not be in 
line with the criterion adopted by others and therefore not comparable. 
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Grassobbio (Bergamo), 9 November 2012 – The Board of Directors of Tesmec S.p.A. (MTA, STAR: TES), one 

of the main world producers in the stringing equipment segment of aerial high voltage electric power lines 

and in the high powered crawler trencher segment for the linear excavation with a set section, convened at 

today’s meeting chaired by Ambrogio Caccia Dominioni, examined and approved the Interim Consolidated 

Report on Operations as at 30 September 2012, which, compared to the first nine months of 2011, 

recorded an increase of EBITDA (+13.2%), EBIT (+13.9%) and Net Profit (+10.2%), at the same level of 

revenues. These increases are even more significant given that in the third quarter of 2012, the Group 

recorded revenues of Euro 30.7 million, recording a rise of 24.8% compared to the third quarter of 2011, 

totally recovering the downturn recorded in the first six months of 2012 compared to the same period of 

2011.  

 

As regards the stringing equipment segment, the Group recorded an increase of 10.6% in revenues, rising 

from Euro 47.1 million as at 30 September 2011 to Euro 52.1 million in the first nine months of 2012.  

 

Instead, the trencher segment recorded a fall in revenues, which dropped from Euro 33.7 million in the first 

nine months of 2011 to Euro 28.7 million in the first nine months of 2012, although with much higher 

margins, both in percentage terms, rising from 10.7% as at 30 September 2011 to 20.8% as at 30 

September 2012, and in absolute terms, increasing from Euro 3.6 million to Euro 6 million as at 30 

September 2011 and 30 September 2012 respectively. 

 

As regards geographic areas, over the first nine months of 2012, the Group continued to develop sales in 

international markets, which led to an increase with respect to the same period of the previous year in 

markets in North and Central America (+60%), as well as in Europe (+37%). In the USA, in particular, the 

Rent with purchase option is leading to extremely encouraging results, with numerous rents being 

transformed into sales. 

 

Furthermore, the first nine months of the year confirmed the effectiveness of the strategy pursued by the 

Group in terms of extending its product range to include cutting edge systems, such as smart grids, 

targeting the railway segment, which led to the award of a tender made by the U.S. AMTRAK for the supply 

of two railway wagons worth US$ 7.2 million for 2013, and the potential renewal of the contract for a 

further five years, as well as an US customer in October 2012.  

Note that the growth of sales in this segment has, at present, only had an impact on the backlog of orders 

and on negotiations underway. The first revenues are expected to be recorded in the fourth quarter of this 

year. 

 

Therefore, in the light of the results recorded for the third quarter 2012, the trend of the backlog of orders, 

the expected contribution of the railway segment, as well as the forecasts for the last part of the year, 

Group management has reconfirmed the 2012 guidelines for revenues, profit margins and net financial 

position.  
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Main consolidated results as at 30 September 2012 

As at 30 September 2012, the Tesmec Group recorded consolidated Revenues of Euro 80.8 million, in line 
with the Euro 80.8 million recorded for the first nine months of 2011.  
 

Consolidated revenues by segment as at 30.09.2012 

The consolidated revenues of the Tesmec Group by operating segment as at 30 September 2012 can be 

broken down as follows:  

Results as at 30 September Revenues from sales and 

services 

(Euro in thousands) 2012 2011 Change 

Stringing equipment 52.057 47.085 + 10,6 % 

Effect on Consolidated Revenues 64,5% 58,3%  

Trencher 28.696 33.688 -14,8% 

Effect on Consolidated Revenues 35,5% 41,7%  

Consolidated 80.753 80.773 -0,02% 

 

Revenues in the Stringing equipment segment for the first nine months of 2012 rose mainly as a result of 

higher sales volumes recorded by the Group thanks to international presence. 

 

Instead, revenues in the Trencher segment as at 30 September 2012 recorded a fall of 14.8% compared to 

the same period of the previous year, mainly due to the fact that sales initiatives were focused on reducing 

the stock of machines of JV Tesmec Peninsula, making sales to third party customers which have not been 

consolidated to date. As a result of this reduction and the need for new machines in the market during the 

last quarter of the year will be re-stock for the new generation of machines 

 On the other hand, the trencher division recorded an excellent performance in North America, with an 

increase in sales volumes of 54.6%, following the recovery of investments in infrastructure work and 

initiatives relating to the exploitation of the reserves of Shale Gas. 

Consolidated revenues by geographic area as at 30.09.2012 

As at 30 September 2012, the Revenues of the Tesmec Group by geographic area confirmed the recovery of 

markets in North and Central America, and in the USA in particular, where revenues rose from Euro 10.1 

million as at 30 September 2011 to Euro 17.6 million as at 30 September 2012, also due to the excellent 

results recorded by the subsidiary company Condux Tesmec, as well as those of the European market, 

where in the first nine months of 2012, the Group revenues of Euro 18.8 million, up 37.0% against Euro 
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13.7 million recorded in the first nine months of 2011. On the other hand, the BRICS area recorded a fall, 

dropping from Euro 28.3 million as at 30 September 2011 to the current Euro 22.9 million, mainly due to 

the lower figures recorded in East European countries.  

EBITDA as at 30.09.2012 

Results as at 30 September 2012 2011 

(Euro in thousands) Total   Total 

Revenues from sales and services 80.753 80.773 

Operating costs net of depreciation 

and amortisation 

(64.358) (66.291) 

EBITDA 16.395 14.482 

Effect on revenues 20,3% 17,9% 

 

As at 30 September 2012, consolidated EBITDA was Euro 16.4 million, an improvement of 13.2% against 30 

September 2011, when it was Euro 14.5 million.  

 

The margins recorded in the North American and Middle East markets continued to have a positive 

influence on said result, in the same way as they did in the first half of 2012, due to direct sales to final 

customers made through JV Peninsula, which is reducing its stock levels, whose assets are not consolidated. 

Said positive effects reflected, above all, on the performance of the Trencher segment. 

 

EBIT as at 30.09.2012 

EBIT as at 30 September 2012 of the Tesmec Group was Euro 11.7 million, after depreciation and 

amortisation of Euro 4.7 million, a rise of 13.9% against Euro 10.3 million recorded as at 30 September 

2011, after depreciation and amortisation of Euro 4.2 million.  

 

Net financial expenses as at 30.09.2012 

Net financial expenses rose from Euro 2.6 million as at 30 September 2011 to Euro 3.3 million as at 30 

September 2012. This increase is mainly due to the trend of the exchange rate at the end of the period and 

during the first nine months of 2011, which led to a positive balance of “foreign exchange gains and losses” 

of Euro 0.3 million, while as at 30 September 2012, a negative balance of 0.1 million was recorded.  

 

Net profit as at 30.09.2012 

Consolidated Net profit as at 30 September 2012 was Euro 5.2 million, up 10.2% compared to Euro 4.7 

million as at 30 September 2011, mainly due to the improvement of the operating profit margin. 
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Net working capital as at 30.09.2012 

The net working capital of the Tesmec Group as at 30 September 2012 was Euro 49.1 million,  up Euro 0.8 

million compared to 31 December 2011. This result was significantly influenced by the change in 

inventories related to material procured to cover the higher sales forecast for the last quarter. 

 

Net financial position as at 30.09.2012 

The Tesmec Group’s Net Financial Indebtedness as at 30 September 2012 was Euro 60.8 million and, if the 

effects of the application of IAS 17 relating to the lease contract for the premises in Grassobbio are not 

considered, it would have been Euro 39.8 million. As at 31 December 2011, net financial indebtedness was 

Euro 59.6 million and, if the effects of the application of IAS 17 relating to the lease contract for the 

premises in Grassobbio are not considered, it would have been Euro 37.9 million. The difference is mostly 

due to investments made in the period (Euro 7.5 million) and to the payment of dividends on 24 May 2012 

amounting to Euro 3.2 million. September 30, 2012, net financial indebtedness is therefore an 

improvement compared to EUR 65.8 million in the June 30, 2012 confirming the lines of reduction provided 

by the Group. 

 

Backlog of orders as at 30.09.2011 

As at 30 September 2012, Total Backlog of Orders of the Tesmec Group amounted to Euro 60.3 million, up 

36.7% compared to Euro 44.1 million recorded as at 31 December 2011. 

 

Significant events relevant to the first nine months of 2012 

On 10 January, the Ordinary Shareholders' Meeting of Tesmec S.p.A. authorised the Board of Directors to 

carry out purchase and sale operations of treasury shares for a maximum period of 18 months, up to a 

maximum number of ordinary shares representing as a whole not more than 5% of the currently existing 

share capital, comprising ordinary shares only. Purchases must be made on the market at a price that does 

not exceed the highest value between the price of the last independent transaction and the price of the 

current higher independent offer in trading venues where the purchase is made, without prejudice to the 

fact that the purchase transactions must be carried out at a price that does not deviate down and up for 

more than 10% compared to the reference price recorded by the security at the close of the trading session 

before each transaction. The Shareholders' Meeting of Tesmec S.p.A. also decided to increase the number 

of directors of the Company from ten to eleven and appointed Leonardo Marseglia as a new member.  

On 10 January, following the Shareholders' Meeting of the Company, the Board of Directors of Tesmec 

S.p.A. approved the launch of a treasury share purchase program whose purposes, duration and value were 

laid down by the aforesaid resolution of the shareholders' meeting authorising the purchase, whereas the 
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maximum quantity was initially fixed at 2% of the Share Capital. The Board of Directors also decided that 

the maximum number of shares that can be purchased every day is defined in compliance with Article 5 of 

the EC 2273/2003 Regulation. Today, in accordance with the mentioned resolution, Tesmec S.p.A. holds 

1,100,000 treasury shares.  

 
On 13 January, Tesmec  S.p.A. signed an investment agreement in Bertel S.p.A., a start-up operating in a 

market with a high technical profile such as that of streamlining systems of High-Voltage Power Networks 

and that offers innovative technological solutions. Performing the investment contract, Tesmec S.p.A. 

entered in the share capital of Bertel through a reserved capital increase of a nominal amount of Euro 200 

thousand by means of which it has come to hold 40% of the share capital of Bertel and subsequent 

shareholder non-interest bearing capital injections similar to the shareholders’ equity of Euro 1,500 

thousand. 

 

On 12 March 2012, a contract for the lease of a business unit related to the marketing and design of the 

AMC2 Progetti e Prototipi S.r.l. company, operating in mechanical design, electrical engineering, electronics 

and railway rolling stock production for the maintenance of the railway infrastructure, was signed by 

Tesmec Service S.r.l., company fully owned by Tesmec S.p.A.. 

 

On 26 April 2012, the Shareholders' Meeting, convened in first call, approved the 2011 Financial 

Statements of Tesmec S.p.A. and resolved to distribute a dividend of Euro 0.030 per share (increasing by 7% 

compared to Euro 0.028 per share for the 2010 financial year). The dividends were paid on 24 May 2012. 

The Shareholders' meeting also resolved favourably on the First Section of the Report on remuneration 

pursuant to Article 123-ter of Italian Legislative Decree 58/98 and examined the Consolidated Financial 

Statements of the Tesmec Group relevant to the 2011 financial period. 

 
On 4 July 2012, Tesmec Service S.r.l. integrated the contract, signed on 12 March 2012, for the lease of a 

business unit related to the marketing and design of the AMC2 Progetti e Prototipi S.r.l. company, 

operating in mechanical design, electrical engineering and railway rolling stock production (composed by 

six workers) for the maintenance of the railway infrastructure. 

 

In July 2012 has started the photovoltaic system installed on the roofs of the factory in Grassobbio that is 

intended to cover about one-third of the total electricity plant. 

 

On 13 September 2012, Tesmec USA, in line with the strategy of the Group focused on developing its 

presence in the railway line electrification segment -  thanks to the development of an innovative system 

for the electrification and maintenance of the “Production Wire Train”  - won a contract related to the 

supply of two railway wagons with the US National Railroad Passenger Corporation (“AMTRAK”), group 

active in the United States in the segment of railway suburban transport. The value of the work contract 

amounts to USD 7.2 million for 2013 with the possibility of annual renewal for another five years. 

This success, along with other collaborations started recently by the Tesmec Group with Railway Bodies of 

worldwide reference such as Rete Ferroviaria Italiana (RFI) in Italy, the Ministry of Railways (MOR) in China 
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and Jernbaneverket (JBV) in Norway confirm the international recognition of the level of excellence 

achieved by the Italian technology in the railway line electrification segment in accordance with the high 

quality and safety standards required by RFI, especially for high-speed lines. 

 

Events occurring after the period under review  

As regards the authorisation to purchase treasury shares approved by the Shareholders’ Meeting on 10 

January 2012 (already disclosed pursuant to art. 144 bis of Consob Regulation 11971/99), we hereby inform 

you that between 1 October 2012 and the date of approval of this Report, 150,000 shares were purchased 

(0.14% of Share Capital) at an average price of Euro 0.396 for a total amount net of commission of Euro 

59,443. Between the start date of the buy-back plan and the date of approval of this report, a total of 

1,100,000 shares were purchased (1% of Share Capital) at an average price of Euro 0.36 (net of commission) 

for a total equivalent value of Euro 395,587. 

Other resolutions 

The Board of Directors of Tesmec S.p.A. will today resolve: 

-  on the appropriate changes to the articles of association to comply with Italian law 120/2011 

(Golfo-Mosca), which envisages that at least one third of the members of boards of directors and 

boards of statutory auditors of companies listed on regulated markets must belong to the “least 

represented gender” and that for first-time application of the law, said share must be at least one 

fifth. 

- the proposed offer for sale of treasury shares up to a maximum of 1,100,000 shares of the 
Company to all employees.  

Business outlook 

Based on the situation of the backlog of orders and the increase in the number of negotiations underway 

both in the stringing equipment segment, where traditional line laying projects are being flanked by large 

orders in the railway maintenance segment, and in the trencher segment, where the positive trend in the 

US market is progressing alongside the recovery of orders in the Middle East market for the year, Group 

management has reconfirmed the 2012 guidelines for revenues, profit margins and net financial position. 

**** 

 

 At 2,30 PM(CET) – 1,30 PM BST today, Friday 9 November 2012 Ambrogio Caccia Dominioni, Chairman 

and Managing Director of Tesmec S,p,A,, and the Top Management of the Company will present the 
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consolidated results as of September, 30,2012 to the financial community during a conference call, The 

telephone numbers to be connected are the following:  

Italy partecipants:   +39   02 8020911 

UK partecipants:   +441 212818004 

Germany partecipants:   +49   69255114450 

France partecipants:   +33   170918704 

Switzerland partecipants:  +41  225954728 

 

The presentation to analysts and investors is available in the Investors section of the website: 

http://investor,tesmec,com/Investors/Presentations,aspx 

 

**** 

The manager responsible for preparing corporate accounting documents, Andrea Bramani, declares, pursuant to article 154-bis, 

paragraph 2, of Legislative Decree No, 58/1998 ("Consolidated Financial Act") that the information contained in this press release 

corresponds to the documentation, books and accounting records,  

It is to be noted that in this press release, in addition to the conventional financial indicators required by IFRS, there are also some 

alternative performance indicators (e,g, EBITDA) to allow for a better understanding of the economic and financial management, 

These indicators are consistent with common market practice,  

**** 

The nine months Consolidated Financial Report at 30 September 2012 will be made available to anyone who 

requests them at the administrative office and will also be available in the "Investors" section of the 

Company website www,tesmec,com as according to law.  

For more information, see the section "Investors - Governance" section of the Company's website 

www.tesmec.com where the terms of the Statute Law will be available - currently in storage and 

transmission in accordance with applicable regulations - with the evidence of the changes made. The 

minutes of the resolutions adopted will be made available to the public at the registered office and on the 

Company's website in accordance with law. 

**** 

 

For further information: 
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Tesmec S,p,A,: 

Marco Cabisto 

Investor Relator  

Tel +39 035 4232840 - Fax: +39 035 3844606 

E-mail: marco,cabisto @ tesmec,it  

Image Building 

Media Relations 

Simona Raffaelli, Alfredo Mele, Claudia Arrighini 

Tel +39 02,89011300 

E-mail: tesmec@imagebuilding,it  

 

 

This press release is also available on www,tesmec,com in the "Investors" section:  

http://investor,tesmec,com/Investors/Notices,aspx, 

 

 

The Tesmec Group:  

The Tesmec Group is mainly active in the design, production and marketing of integrated solutions for the 

construction and maintenance of infrastructures such as aerial and underground networks and pipelines, In particular, 

the Group operates through two product lines, namely in the design, production and marketing of: 1) machines and 

integrated systems for the stringing of power lines and fibre optic cables, as well as for the stringing of power lines 

for railway networks, and 2) high-power tracked trenchers for linear excavation of underground networks and 

pipelines or bulk excavation and to a lesser extent, multipurpose machines (Gallmac),  

 

The Tesmec Group, founded in 1951 and led by the Chairman and Managing Director Ambrogio Caccia Dominioni, can 

rely on a workforce of more than 300 employees and has four manufacturing units, three in Italy, in Grassobbio 

(Bergamo), Endine Gaiano (Bergamo) and Sirone (Lecco ), and one in the United States, located in Alvarado (Texas), 

The Group markets and distributes its TESMEC products through direct presence – in the form of foreign companies 

and sales offices - in 5 countries and indirect presence – in the form of dealers and agents - in 57 countries, The 

technological leadership of its products and the experience in these fields (approximately 50 years for the stretching 

sector and over 25 years for the trencher) as well as research and development developed by a team of technicians 

and engineers specialized in Italy and the United States, provide the Tesmec Group with a high level of know-how in 

the development of specific technologies in designing and delivering solutions that best meet the customers' needs,  

 

 

**** 

Attached below not audited: 
 

  

mailto:marco.cabisto@tesmec.it
mailto:tesmec@imagebuilding.it


 

 
 
 

 
 
Tesmec S.p.A. - via Zanica, 17/O - 24050 Grassobbio (Bergamo) 
Tel. 035.4232911 - Fax 035.4522444 - info@tesmec.it - www.tesmec.com 

Page 10 of 13 

 

Tesmec Group reclassified consolidated income statements 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 30 September 

 2011 2010 
  
Revenues 80,753 80,773 

Total operating costs (69,055) (70,507) 

Operating Income 11,698 10,266 

Financial (income) / expenses (3,327) (2,571) 

Share of profit / (loss) of associates and joint ventures 
 

(182) 

 

(165) 

Income before taxation 8,189 7,530 

Net income for the period 5,211 4,727 

   

EBITDA 16,395 14,482 

EBITDA (% on Revenue) 20,3% 17,9% 
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Tesmec Group reclassified consolidated statements of financial position 

 

   

 
(€ in thousands) 

30 September 2012 31 December 2011 

  
Non-current assets 55,862 53,978 

Current assets 101,893 104,509 

Total assets 157,755 158,487 

Non-current liabilities 41,691 54,257 

Current liabilities 75,499 65,343 

Total liabilities 117,190 119,600 

Equity 40,565 38,887 

Total equity and liabilities 157,755 158,487 

  



 

 
 
 

 
 
Tesmec S.p.A. - via Zanica, 17/O - 24050 Grassobbio (Bergamo) 
Tel. 035.4232911 - Fax 035.4522444 - info@tesmec.it - www.tesmec.com 

Page 12 of 13 

 

 Tesmec Group reclassified consolidated cash flow statements 

 
 
(€ in thousands) 

30 September 

 2012 2011 
 

Net cash provided/(used) by operating 

activities (A) 9,974 1,567 

Net cash provided/(used) by 

investing activities (B) (12,667) (6,211) 

Net cash provided/(used) by 

financing activities ( C) (3,741) 6,411 

Increase / (decrease) in cash and 

cash equivalents (D=A+B+C) (6,434) 1,767 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 

(F) 13,817 7,767 

Net effect of conversion of foreign 

currency on cash and cash 

equivalents (E) (13) (2) 

Total cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 

(G=D+E+F) 7,370 9,532 
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 Tesmec Group other consolidated financial information 

 

(€ in thousands) As 30 September 2012 As 31 December 2011 

   

Net working capital
2
 49,149 48,381 

Non current assets 51,105 48,225 

Other Non current assets and liabilities 1,105 1,879 

Net invested capital
3
 101,359 98,485 

Net financial indebtedness
4
   

Equity 60,794 59,598 

Total equity and net financial indebtedness  40,565 38,887 

Net working capital
5
 101,359 98,485 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

                                                           
2
 We have calculated net working capital as trade receivables, inventories and other current assets (excluding cash and cash equivalents) less trade 

payables and other current payables. Net working capital is not a recognized measure of financial performance or liquidity under IFRS. No undue 
reliance should be placed on the net working capital data contained in this Press Release. 
3
 We have calculated net invested capital as net working capital plus non-current assets less non-current liabilities excluding non-current financial 

liabilities. Net invested capital is not a recognized measure of financial performance or liquidity under IFRS. No undue reliance should be placed on 
the net working capital data contained in this Press Release. 
4
 We have calculated net financial indebtedness as short-term borrowings, current portion of long-term debt and long-term debt less cash and cash 

equivalents. Net financial indebtedness is not a recognized measure of financial performance or liquidity under IFRS. No undue reliance should be 
placed on the net working capital data contained in this Press Release. 
5
 We have calculated net working capital as trade receivables, inventories and other current assets (excluding cash and cash equivalents) less trade 

payables and other current payables. Net working capital is not a recognized measure of financial performance or liquidity under IFRS. No undue 
reliance should be placed on the net working capital data contained in this Press Release. 


